

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1327

SANDRA MALU,

Petitioner,

vs.

SECURITY NATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Carlos Lidsky, Esquire
LIDSKY, VACCARO & MONTES
Attorneys at Law, P.A.
145 E. 49th Street
Hialeah, Florida 33013
(305) 822-2100

Sharon C. Degnan, Esquire
Diane H. Tutt, Esquire
DIANE H. TUTT, P.A.
8211 W. Broward Boulevard, Suite 420
Plantation, Florida 33324
(954) 475-9933

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13

Point I

THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION TO APPLY THE “TIPSY COACHMAN” RULE TO THIS CASE WAS A MISAPPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE ALTERNATIVE THEORY UPON WHICH THE CASE WAS DECIDED	13
--	----

Point II

BY APPLYING THE MAXIM OF <i>EXPRESSIO UNIUS EST EXCLUSIO ALTERIUS</i> TO F.S. § 627.736(1)(a) TO CONCLUDE THAT TRANSPORTATION COSTS ARE NOT COMPENSABLE UNDER THE PIP STATUTE, THE FOURTH DISTRICT OVERLOOKED THAT THE LEGISLATURE UNCONDITIONALLY APPROVED OF <i>HUNTER’S</i> CONTRARY INTERPRETATION BY VIRTUE OF ITS FAILURE TO DISAPPROVE OF IT	16
---	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Point III

THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION IS NOT
APPLICABLE TO THE ISSUES RAISED IN
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT 25

Point IV

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
IN
DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION PREMATURELY 31

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. De La Rosa,</i> 800 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	29
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Smith,</i> 902 P.2d 1386 (Colo. 1995)	19
<i>Bell v. Indian River Memorial Hosp.,</i> 778 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	8
<i>Blish v. Atlanta Cas. Co.,</i> 736 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1999)	17
<i>B& L Services v. Coach USA,</i> 791 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	20
<i>Burdick v. State,</i> 594 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1992)	20
<i>Clark v. State,</i> 823 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	21
<i>Collins Investment Co. v. Metropolitan Dade County,</i> 164 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1964)	21
<i>Colonial Penn Insurance Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Systems,</i> 694 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	29
<i>Cordell v. World Insurance Company,</i> 355 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	31, 32
<i>Cowder v. Hillsborough County,</i> 715 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<i>Curtis v. Henderson,</i> 777 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	9
<i>Curtis v. U.S.,</i> 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	23
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA,</i> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	13
<i>Delissio v. Delissio,</i> 821 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	14, 15
<i>Deltona Corp. v. Kipnis,</i> 194 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	20
<i>Department of Business and Professional Regulation v. Calder Race Course,</i> 724 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	27
<i>Derius v. Allstate Indemnity Co.,</i> 723 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	27
<i>Donovan v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 560 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	10
<i>Engineering Contractors Ass'n of South Florida, Inc. v. Broward County,</i> 789 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	12
<i>Farmer v. Protective Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 530 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	17
<i>Farrer v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,</i> 809 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Fish v. Post of Amvets No. 85,
560 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 9

Flo-Sun v. Kirk,
783 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2001) 29, 30

Ford v. United States,
273 U.S. 593 (1927) 23

Frankel v. City of Miami Beach,
340 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1976) 31

Goldenberg v. Sawczak,
791 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2001) 20

Grant v. State,
832 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) 23, 24

Hill Top Developers v. Holiday Pines Serv. Corp.,
478 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) 30

*Humana of Florida v. McKaughan, on behalf
of natural guardians of McKaughan*,
652 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) 28

Hunter v. Allstate Insurance Company,
498 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) passim

Irwin v. Blake,
589 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) 28

Lewis v. Barnett Bank of South Florida,
604 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<i>Malu v. Security National Insurance Co.</i> , 848 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	passim
<i>McWhirter, Reeves, McGothlin, Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A. v. Weiss</i> , 704 So. 2d 214 (Fla 2d DCA 1998)	9
<i>Mobley v. Jack & Son Plumbing</i> , 170 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1964)	18, 21
<i>Neuberger v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 311 U.S. 83 (1942)	23
<i>Padilla v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 832 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	25, 26, 27
<i>Plemmons v. New Jersey Automobile Full Ins. Underwriting Assoc.</i> , 622 A.2d 275 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993)	19
<i>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.</i> , 721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	12
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	13
<i>Sam’s Club v. Bair</i> , 678 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	8, 21
<i>Sandpiper Homeowners Assoc. v. Lake Yale Corp.</i> , 667 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	29
<i>Sarkis v. Pafford Oil Co.</i> , 697 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Smalley Transportation Co. v. Moed’s Transfer Co.,
373 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) 23, 24

*St. Petersburg Kennel Club v. Department of
Business and Professional Regulation*,
719 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) 27

State v. Hall,
641 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1994) 21

State, Dept. of Revenue ex rel. Rochell v. Morris,
736 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 13

Swantek v. Automobile Club of Michigan Ins. Group,
325 N.W.2d 588 (Mich. App. 1982) 19

United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Viles,
726 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) 17

Whigum v. Heilig-Meyers Furniture, Inc.,
682 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 31, 32

White v. Johnson,
59 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1952) 22

Winter Springs v. Florida Power Corp.,
402 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) 29

Others:

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. 1

F.S. § 120.52 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

F.S. § 120.536	27
F.S. § 440.13(5)	8, 17, 21
F.S. § 766.31(1)(a)	9
F.S. § 627.041(1)	26
F.S. § 627.0612	26
F.S. § 627.062	26
F.S. § 627.0651	26
F.S. § 627.736	passim
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220	32
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> , § 47.23, at 318 (6th ed. 2000)	23
